

# 20-1333

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

—  
In Re: BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLC,  
Debtor.

IRVING H. PICARD, TRUSTEE FOR THE SUBSTANTIVELY CONSOLIDATED  
SIPA LIQUIDATION OF BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT  
SECURITIES LLC and THE ESTATE OF BERNARD L. MADOFF,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,  
(Caption Continued on the Reverse)

—  
*On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court  
for the Southern District of New York*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND  
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION AND  
THE AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

---

Emil A. Kleinhaus  
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
The Securities Industry and  
Financial Markets Association and  
The American Bankers Association*  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, New York 10019  
212-403-1000

---

---

---

---

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION,

*Appellant,*

v.

CITIBANK, N.A., CITICORP NORTH AMERICA, INC.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
POINT I	
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT GOOD FAITH DEPENDS ON A TRANSFEREE’S KNOWLEDGE AND CULPABILITY AND NOT ON INQUIRY NOTICE.....	7
A. Statutory Language.....	7
B. Statutory Structure and Purpose .....	9
C. Statutory History.....	11
D. Recent Case Law .....	14
POINT II	
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY ADOPTED A SUBJECTIVE GOOD FAITH TEST IN THE CONTEXT OF A LOAN REPAYMENT.....	19

POINT III

FEDERAL SECURITIES LAW SUPPORTS A SUBJECTIVE GOOD FAITH TEST AND IMPOSING THE PLEADING BURDEN ON THE TRUSTEE.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bank Melli Iran v. Pahlavi</i> , 58 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	28
<i>Bear, Stearns Secs. Corp. v. Gredd (In re Manhattan Inv. Fund Ltd.)</i> , 397 B.R. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	15
<i>Boston Trading Group, Inc. v. Burnazos</i> , 835 F.2d 1504 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	21
<i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979) .....	8
<i>Chiarella v. U.S.</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980) .....	25
<i>Christian Brothers High Sch. Endowment v. Bayou No Leverage Fund, LLC (In re Bayou Grp., LLC)</i> , 439 B.R. 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	15
<i>Clear Blue Water, LLC v. Oyster Bay Mgmt. Co., LLC</i> , 476 B.R. 60 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	8
<i>Coder v. Arts</i> , 213 U.S. 223 (1909).....	20
<i>Davis v. Schwartz</i> , 155 U.S. 631 (1895) .....	20, 21
<i>Dekalb Cnty. Pension Fund v. Transocean Ltd.</i> , 817 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. v. Alfa, S.A.B. de C.V.</i> , 651 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) .....	24, 25, 26

<i>Gilmer v. Woodson</i> , 332 F.2d 541 (4th Cir. 1964) .....	14
<i>Goldman v. Capital City Mortg. Corp. (In re Nieves)</i> , 648 F.3d 232 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	16, 24
<i>Gowan v. Patriot Grp., LLC (In re Dreier LLP)</i> , 452 B.R. 391 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	15, 16
<i>Gowan v. Westford Asset Mgmt. LLC (In re Dreier LLP)</i> , 462 B.R. 474 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	16
<i>Hayes v. Palm Seedlings Partners (In re Agric. Research &amp; Tech. Group, Inc.)</i> , 916 F.2d 528 (9th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank</i> , 48 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 1995).....	16, 20
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	25, 26
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 818 F. App'x 48 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	26, 27
<i>In re Morgan Stanley Info. Fund Sec. Litig.</i> , 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006).....	9
<i>J. Walter Thompson, U.S.A., Inc. v. First BankAmericano</i> , 518 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Hayes (In re Hannover Corp.)</i> , 310 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	16

<i>Jobin v. McKay (In re M &amp; L Business Machine Co.)</i> , 84 F.3d 1330 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Lanza v. Drexel &amp; Co.</i> , 479 F.2d 1277 (2d Cir. 1973).....	25
<i>Lawson v. Ford Motor Co. (In re Roblin Indus., Inc.)</i> , 78 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>Lippe v. Bairnco Corp.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 2d 357, 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	10
<i>Marshall v. Picard (In re BLMIS LLC)</i> , 740 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Matter of Cohoes Indus. Terminal, Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 222 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	8
<i>Meoli v. Huntington Nat'l Bank (In re Teleservices Group, Inc.)</i> , 444 B.R. 767 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2011) .....	17
<i>Meoli v. The Huntington Nat'l Bank</i> , 848 F.3d 716 (6th Cir. 2017).....	18, 19
<i>Picard v. Ida Fishman Revocable Trust (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC)</i> , 773 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	11, 24
<i>Picard v. Katz</i> , 462 B.R. 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	4, 25
<i>Rolf v. Blyth, Eastman Dillon &amp; Co.</i> , 570 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	25
<i>Rothman v. Gregor</i> , 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....	7
<i>SEC v. Packer, Wilbur &amp; Co.</i> , 498 F.2d 978 (2d Cir. 1974).....	24



<i>SEC v. Yorkville Advisors, LLC</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	27
<i>Sharp Int’l Corp. v. State St. Bank &amp; Trust Co. (In re Sharp Int’l Corp.)</i> , 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005).....	20, 22, 23
<i>Shauer v. Alterton</i> , 151 U.S. 607 (1894) .....	18
<i>Smith v. Whitman</i> , 189 A.2d 15 (N.J. 1963) .....	14
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006).....	8
<i>Tacoma Ass’n of Credit Men v. Lester</i> , 433 P.2d 901 (Wash. 1967) .....	13
<i>Templeton v. O’Cheskey (In re Am. Hous. Found.)</i> , 785 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 1112 .....	8
11 U.S.C. § 546(e) .....	11
11 U.S.C. § 548(a).....	3
11 U.S.C. § 548(c) .....	3, 9
11 U.S.C. § 550(a)(2) .....	3
11 U.S.C. § 550(b)(1) .....	3, 9, 27
15 U.S.C. § 78bbb .....	24
15 U.S.C. § 78r(a) .....	26
15 U.S.C. § 78t(a) .....	26
15 U.S.C. §§ 78aaa-lll.....	2
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law §§ 270–281 (2019) .....	13

N.Y. U.C.C. § 1-201(b)(20) .....	8
UFCA § 3(a) .....	12
UFCA § 9 .....	12
UFCA §§ 4-6 .....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 G. Glenn, FRAUDULENT CONVEYANCES AND PREFERENCES (rev. ed. 1940) .....	10, 14, 16, 21
30 N.Y. Jur. 2d Creditors' Rights & Remedies § 305.....	10
5 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2020) .....	28
BALLENTINE'S LAW DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1969) .....	8
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	7
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 548.01 (16th ed. 2020) .....	12
Craig T. Lutterbein, " <i>Fraud and Deceit Abound</i> " but Do the Bankruptcy Courts Really Believe Everyone Is Crooked: The Bayou Decision and the Narrowing of "Good Faith," 18 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 405 (2010) .....	17
H.R. REP. No. 85, 73d Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess., 1-5 (1933) .....	24
H.REP. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 177-78 (1977), reprinted in U.S.Code Cong. & Admin. News 5963, 6138 .....	20

MERRIAM-WEBSTER INC., WEBSTER'S NINTH NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (Frederick C. Mish et al. 1988) .....	7
Note, <i>Good Faith and Fraudulent Conveyances</i> , 97 Harv. L. Rev. 495 (1983) .....	13
Paul Sinclair, <i>The Sad Tale of Fraudulent Transfers (Part II): When Did Ponzi Preferences Morph into Fraudulent Transfers?</i> , 28 Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 44 (May 2009).....	17
Paul Sinclair, <i>The Sad Tale of Fraudulent Transfers: The Unscrupulous Are Rewarded and the Diligent Are Punished</i> , 28 Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 16 (Apr. 2009) .....	9, 18
<i>Report of the Committee on Uniform State Laws</i> , 5 A.B.A. J. 481 (1919).....	14
Richard B. Levin, <i>An Introduction to the Trustee's Avoiding Powers</i> , 53 Am. Bankr. L.J. 173 (1979).....	12
